

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
DA 22-0639

---

FORWARD MONTANA; LEO GALLAGHER; MONTANA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS; GARY ZADICK;

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through GREG GIANFORTE, GOVERNOR

*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,  
Lewis and Clark County, Cause No. ADV-21-611,  
The Honorable Mike Menahan, Presiding

---

**APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Austin Knudsen  
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Brent Mead  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
*brent.mead2@mt.gov*

Emily Jones  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: 406-384-7990  
*emily@joneslawmt.com*

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

**(Additional Counsel listed on next page)**

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan  
UPPER SEVEN LAW  
40 W. Lawrence Street  
Helena, MT 59601  
406-396-3373  
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com

Raph Graybill  
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, PC  
300 4th Street North  
PO Box 3586  
Great Falls, MT 59403  
rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Constance Van Kley  
UPPER SEVEN LAW  
PO Box 451  
Missoula, MT 59806  
constance@uppersevenlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED FEES UNDER THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE. .... 9

    A. The District Court Correctly Denied Fees Based On Equitable Considerations ..... 11

        1. *Montrust, Finke, and Western Tradition Partnership* create a clear rule that fees are unavailable in “garden variety” constitutional challenges ..... 11

        2. Statutory immunity and limitations on damages against the State also require denial of fees ..... 14

        3. The Court should not entertain Forward Montana’s request to overturn settled precedent ..... 18

    B. Forward Montana Cannot Meet All Three Prongs Of The Private Attorney General Doctrine ..... 19

        1. Prudential considerations counsel against Forward Montana on the first factor ..... 19

        2. Forward Montana cannot demonstrate the necessity of private enforcement ..... 23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED FEES UNDER THE UNIFORM DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS ACT..... 26

A.	The District Court Correctly Denied Fees Based On Threshold Equitable Considerations.....	28
B.	The Tangible Parameters Test Also Requires Denial Of Fees. ....	31
1.	The authority to enforce and defend state law falls outside the first prong.....	32
2.	Forward Montana’s litigation choices preclude an award of attorney fees .....	35
3.	Forward Montana fails to satisfy the third element because declaratory relief did not change the status quo .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>350 Mont. v. State</i> , 2023 MT 87, 412 Mont. 273, 529 P.3d 847 .....	4
<i>Abbey/Land v. Glacier Constr. Partners, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2019 MT 19, 394 Mont. 135, 433 P.3d 1230 .....	26, 32
<i>Am. Cancer Soc’y v. State</i> , 2004 MT 376, 325 Mont. 70, 103 P.3d 1085 .....	19
<i>American Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012) .....	12
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022) .....	21
<i>Bitterroot River Protective Assn. v. Bitterroot Conserv. Dist.</i> , 2011 MT 51, 359 Mont. 393, 251 P.3d 131 .....	20, 24
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548 .....	7, 20
<i>Burns v. Cnty. of Musselshell</i> , 2019 MT 291, 398 Mont. 140, 454 P.3d 685 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	28
<i>City of Helena v. Svee</i> , 2014 MT 311, 377 Mont. 158, 339 P.3d 32 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark Fork Coalition v. Tubbs</i> , 2017 MT 184, 388 Mont. 205, 399 P.3d 295 .....	7, 13, 15
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for N. Shore Conservation, Inc. v. Flathead Cnty.</i> , 2019 MT 147, 396 Mont. 194, 445 P.3d 1195 .....	19
<i>Davis v. Jefferson Cnty. Election Office</i> , 2018 MT 32, 390 Mont. 280, 412 P.3d 1048 .....	27, 35, 36
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576 .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Four Rivers Seed Co. v. Circle K Farms, Inc.</i> , 2000 MT 360, 303 Mont. 342, 16 P.3d 342 .....	4
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 2013 UT 18, 299 P.3d 1098 .....	37
<i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 MT 246, 358 Mont. 193, 244 P.3d 321 .....	37
<i>In re Dearborn Drainage Area</i> , 240 Mont. 39, 782 P.2d 898 (1989) .....	12, 14, 23
<i>Jacobsen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 248, 351 Mont. 464, 215 P.3d 649 .....	9, 18
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4
<i>Martin v. SAIF Corp.</i> , 2007 MT 234, 339 Mont. 167, 167 P.3d 916 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. Hunt Sports Ent.</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 1999), 132 Ohio App. 3d 657, 725 N.E.2d 1193 .....	35
<i>McDonald v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 160, 409 Mont. 405, 515 P.3d 777 .....	18
<i>Mont. Immigrant Justice Alliance v. Bullock</i> , 2016 MT 104, 383 Mont. 318, 371 P.3d 430 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montanans for the Responsible Use of the Sch. Tr. v. State ex rel. Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 1999 MT 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mungas v. Great Falls Clinic, LLP</i> , 2009 MT 426, 354 Mont. 50, 221 P.3d 1230 .....	31
<i>Peterson v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 MT 187, 357 Mont. 293, 239 P.3d 904 .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> , 2022 MT 157, 409 Mont. 378, 515 P.3d 301 .....	37
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198, 60 P.3d 357 .....	34

<i>Public Land/Water Access Ass’n v. Jones</i> , 2015 MT 299, 381 Mont. 267, 358 P.3d 899 .....	26
<i>Renville v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 2004 MT 366, 324 Mont. 509, 105 P.3d 280 .....	26, 37
<i>San Diego Municipal Employees Ass’n v. City of San Diego</i> , 244 Cal. App. 4th 906; 198 Cal. Rptr. 3d 355 (2016) .....	19, 23
<i>State ex rel. Olsen v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 129 Mont. 106, 283 P.2d 594 (1955) .....	34
<i>State v. Makarchuk</i> , 2009 MT 82, 349 Mont. 507, 204 P.3d 1213 .....	32
<i>Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Buxbaum</i> , 2003 MT 97, 315 Mont. 210, 69 P.3d 663 .....	35
<i>Western Tradition P’ship v. AG of Mont.</i> , 2012 MT 271, 367 Mont. 112, 291 P.3d 545 .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

#### **Montana Code Annotated**

§ 1-3-219 .....	25
§ 2-9-111 .....	9, 14
§ 2-15-501(1) .....	29, 34
§ 13-15-206 .....	13
§ 13-37-229 .....	4, 5
§ 25-10-711 .....	12, 14, 16
§ 27-8-313 .....	<i>passim</i>

#### **Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Mont. R. App. P. 27 .....	21
---------------------------	----

#### **Montana Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 5.1 .....	21
Rule 56(f) .....	2
Rule 54(b) .....	3

**Montana Constitution**

Art. III, § 1 ..... 22  
Art. V, § 1 ..... 21  
Art. V, § 11 ..... *passim*  
Art. VI, § 4.....32, 33, 34  
Art. VI, § 10 ..... 21

**California Code of Civil Procedure**

§ 1021.5 ..... 24

**Publications**

Black’s Law Dictionary ..... 36
